GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS
WELFARE
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2405
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 9™ MARCH, 2021

TOMATO CULTIVATION
2405. SHRI N. REDDEPPA

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE agfﬁr g
AT SedmoT HAT be pleased to state:-

(a) the acreage of tomato cultivation in the country in hectares in each of the last three years including the current year, State-wise;

(b) the production of tomato in metric tonnes during the same period, year-wise and State-wise;

(c) the input and labour cost that goes into growing tomato per acre as per latest data available, State-wise;

(d) the State-wise average price per quintal of tomato received by farmers in the years 2018-19 and 2019-20; and

(e) the acreage of tomato cultivation and production in metric tonnes that Chittoor district accounted for in 2018-19 and 2019-207?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

Y Ud fhare searor # ( SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a) & (b) The data on Area and Production of Tomato in the country, State-wise, in the last three years including current year, are given at Annexure-l

(c) The State-wise data on Input and Labour cost for growing Tomato, are not maintained by this Department. However, the Input and Labour cost for growing Tomato per acre, in Andhra Pradesh, as reported by Government of Andhra Pradesh, is Rs. 38500/- and Rs. 33800/-, respectively. The
Indian Institute of Horticultural Research, Bengaluru has reported the Input cost and Laour cost for growing Tomato (Hybrids) in Karnataka, as Rs. 44565.45/- and Rs. 38846.86/-, respectively.


(d) The State-wise annual Weighted average Wholesale price per quintal of Tomato for the year 2018-19 and 2019-20, reported at Agricultural Produce Market Committee(APMC) Mandis (where the farmers sell their produce) as reported by the Directorate of Marketing and Inspection, of this Department, are given at Annexure-ll.

(e) The area and production of Tomato in Chittoor district, for 2018-19 and 2019-20, as reported by Government of Andhra Pradesh, is as under:

Area & Production of Tomato in Chittoor district

Production (in
Tonne)

2018-19 32093 1155348

2019-20 28845 1038420

Year Area( in Ha.)


Annexure -l referred to in reply to part (a) and part (b) of Lok Sabha Question No. 2405 on Tomato Cultivation due for answer on 09.03.2021

State-wise Area and Production of Tomato

Area in'000 Ha
Production in '000 MT

SI 2020-21 (1st
No. STATES/UTs 2018-19 2019-20 Adv.Es’E.)
A P A P A P
1| MADHYA PRADESH 8541 | 2516.08 | 92.95 | 272351 | 9042 | 2624.65
2 | KARNATAKA 62.01 | 2030.04 | 61.60 | 2740.00 | 73.47 | 249582
3 | ANDHRA PRADESH 69.54 | 250349 | 61.00 | 2810.00 | 6125 | 220511
4 | TAMIL NADU 27.06 | 81443 | 53.00 | 1592.00 | 5290 | 1592.31
5 | GUJARAT 4758 | 136657 | 50.00 | 1427.00 | 48.96 | 1399.68
6 | WEST BENGAL 57.58 | 126813 | 58.00 | 1271.00 | 57.01 | 1275.76
7 | ODISHA 90.47 | 130418 | 82.70 | 1206.00 | 8271 | 1206.00
8 | MAHARASHTRA 3452 | 86075 | 42.90 | 1040.00 | 6056 | 111854
9 | CHHATISGARH 62.85 | 1097.55 | 64.60 | 1199.00 | 6125 | 1086.37
10 | BIHAR 5144 | 964.48 | 52.00 | 964.00 | 51.76 | 951.37
11 | UTTAR PRADESH 2130 | 844.01 | 22.00 | 85200 | 2260 | 902.38
12 | HARYANA 3017 | 65063 | 24.00 | 50070 | 27.41 | 737.68
13 | TELANGANA 36.30 | 89169 | 38.00 | 878.00 | 2460 | 586.69
14 | HIMACHAL PRADESH | 11.75 | 50242 | 1320 | 52950 | 1319 | 52958
15 | ASSAM 18.33 | 417.86 | 18.51 | 42390 | 18.70 | 429.80
16 | JHARKHAND 2052 | 27104 | 2125 | 27719 | 2011 | 263.05
17 | PUNJAB 926 | 23145 | 1027 | 256.88 | 1027 | 256.88
18 | UTTARAKHAND 929 | 10445 | 930 | 107.00 | 9.36 110.38
19 | RAJASTHAN 18.03 | 9032 | 1854 | 10259 | 2050 | 105.00
20 | JAMMU & KASHMIR 329 | 7995 | 329 | 7995 | 329 79.95
21 | TRIPURA 185 | 5730 | 1.85 | 5763 | 182 57.03
22 | MEGHALAYA 218 | 3491 | 219 | 3502 | 219 35.12
23 | MANIPUR 322 | 3521 | 244 | 2790 | 244 27.90
24 | MIZORAM 169 | 1860 | 256 | 2133 | 256 2133
25 | NAGALAND 274 | 1970 | 258 | 1945 | 267 19.62
26 | OTHERS 100 | 1384 | 097 | 1385 | 0094 1412
27 | SIKKIM 099 | 8411 0.99 8.11 0.99 8.11
28 | KERALA 040 | 790 | 046 7.70 0.25 5.50
ARUNACHAL
bo | ARINACH 025 | 215 | 025 | 215 0.25 215
TOTAL 781.01 | 19007.24 | 811.40 | 21173.35 | 82533 | 20147.87


Annexure -ll referred to in reply to part (d) of Lok Sabha Question No. 2405 on Tomato Cultivation due for answer on

09.03.21

State-wise Weighted Average Price of Tomato ( in Rs/Quintal)

Agriculture Year July-June

S.No. State 2018-19 2019-20
1 Andhra Pradesh 979 1258
2 Assam 1920 3296
3 Chattisgarh 1333 1445
4 Guijarat 1318 1547
5 Haryana 1480 1667
6 Himachal Pradesh 1796 1910

Jammu and
7 Kashmir 1911 2122
8 | Jharkhand 1751 1264
9 Karnataka 1114 1011
10 | Kerala 2324 2185
11 | Madhya Pradesh 817 1155
12 | Maharashtra 939 1221
13 | Meghalaya 2392 3450
14 | Mizoram 5064 6937
15 | Nagaland 4622 3827
16 | NCT of Delhi 1295 1773
17 | Odisha 2112 2452
18 | Punjab 1304 1449
19 | Rajasthan 1303 1439
20 | Telangana 1354 1272
21 | Tripura 2454 3180
22 | Uttar Pradesh 1337 1547
23 | Uttrakhand 762 1302
24 | West Bengal 2325 2714

Source: Directorate of Marketing & Inspection, D/o Agriculture,
Cooperation and Farmers Welfare
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